
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 
 Tuesday, 25th May 2010 

at 9.30 am 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 
 

 Members 

 Councillor Fitzhenry (Chair) 
Councillor Jones 
Councillor Letts 
Councillor Mead 
Councillor Osmond 
Councillor Slade 
Councillor Thomas 
 

 Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Sue Lawrence 
Tel: 023 8083 3569 
Email: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Head of Planning and Sustainability 
Paul Nichols 
Tel: 023 8083 2553 
Email: paul.nichols@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
  
Terms of Reference 
 

 

The Panel deals with various planning 
and rights of way functions.  It 
determines planning applications and is 
consulted on proposals for the draft 
development plan. 
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 
 
 
Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 Public Representations 

 
At the discretion of the Chair, members 
of the public may address the meeting 
about any report on the agenda for the 
meeting in which they have a relevant 
interest. 
 

Fire Procedure – In the event of a fire or other 
emergency a continuous alarm will sound and 
you will be advised by Council officers what 
action to take. 
 
 

Members of the public in attendance at 
the meeting are advised of the process 
to be followed. 

Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements.  
 

Southampton City Council’s Six 
Priorities 

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2010/11  
 

• Providing good value, high quality 
services 

• Getting the City working 

• Investing in education and training 

• Keeping people safe 

• Keeping the City clean and green 

• Looking after people 

 

 

2010 2011 

25 May 2010 18 January 2011 

22 June 15 February 

[...]
wo-storey terraces and 3 single-storey detached buildings.  
All served with parking, ancillary storage and landscaping.  Proposal includes 
stopping up and diversion of a public footpath - Description amended after 
validation following deletion of Plot 8 

 The Panel noted the removal of the planning policy objection resulting from the 
deletion of plot 8 from the scheme. 

 Mr Reay (Applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting. 

 UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE OFFICER RECOMMENDATION TO 
DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND 
SUSTAINABILITY TO GRANT CONDITIONAL  PLANNING PERMISSION 
SUBJECT TO THE RECEIPT OF AN UNDERTAKING FROM THE HEAD OF 
PROPERTY AND PROCUREMENT CONFIRMING THAT THE CONTRACT 
OF SALE WILL INCLUDE A REQUIREMENT TO ENTER INTO SECTION 106 
AGREEMENT PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF THE LAND TRANSFER 

 RESOLVED  

 (i) that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Sustainability to 
make a footpath diversion order under Section 257 of the Planning Act to 
enable the development to proceed; and  

 (ii) that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Sustainability to 
grant conditional planning approval subject to:- 

  a) the conditions in the report and the amended conditions below; 

  b) subject to the receipt of an undertaking from the Head of Property 
and Procurement confirming that the contract of sale will include a 
requirement for the purchaser to enter into a S.106 Legal 
Agreement prior to completion of the land transfer to secure: 

   1 provision of 100% affordable housing in accordance with 
Policies CS15 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy 
(2010); 

   2 financial contributions towards site specific transport 
contributions for highway improvements in the vicinity of the 
site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local 
Plan Review (March 2006), policies CS18 and CS25 of the 
adopted LDF Core Strategy (2010) and the adopted SPG 
relating to Planning Obligat
[...]
cy  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6



 

 2

Recommendation in full 
 
Delegate to Head of Planning and Sustainability to grant planning permission subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure: 
 
     a    A financial contribution towards the provision of public open space and equipment in 

accordance with policy CLT5 & IMP1 of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan 
and applicable SPG.  

 
b    A financial contribution towards the provision of a new children’s play area and 

equipment in accordance with policy  CLT6 & IMP1 the adopted City of 
Southampton Local Plan and applicable SPG.  

 
c    A financial contribution towards site specific transport contributions for highway 

improvement in the vicinity of the site in accordance with IMP1 the adopted City of 
Southampton Local Plan and  appropriate SPG to encourage sustainability in travel 
through the use of alternative modes of transport to the private car.  

 
d    A financial contribution towards strategic transport contributions for highway 

network improvements in the wider area as set out in the Local Transport Plan and 
appropriate SPG.  

 
e   A highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the adjacent highway network 

attributable to the build process is repaired by the developer.  
 
f     Refuse management plan to outline the methods of storage and waste collection of 

refuse from the land in accordance with policy SDP1  of the development plan and 
appropriate SPG.  

 
g    Affordable housing provision in accordance with appropriate SPG.  

 
And that in the event that the legal agreement is not  been completed by 25th June 2010 
that the D C Manager be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure 
the provisions of the Section 106 Agreement.  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Site and surrounding context 
 
The application site relates to land located to the rear of 429 Shirley Road, on Shirley 
Avenue.  The site is located within the defined Shirley
[...]
 the commencement of works.  
 
SCC Environmental Health (Pollution & Safety) 
 
No objections raised subject to the imposition of conditions relating to a construction plan, 
appropriate soundproof glazing, control of the hours of work on site and ensuring no 
bonfires take place on site.  
 
SCC Ecologist 
 
No objection raised. The building is flat roofed with no obvious entry point for bats.  As a 
result there is a low probability that bats will be roosting in the building.  The remainder of 
the site has little or no biodiversity value. The site has minimal biodiversity value and as a 
consequence the proposed development will not have an adverse impact on local wildlife. 
 



 

 7

Trees 
 
No objection raised, subject to the imposition of conditions to ensure that no construction 
goods shall be stored under the tree canopy located on Shirley Avenue and to ensure that 
the overhanging trees adjacent to the site shall not be pruned or felled unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  
 
Archaeology  
 
No objections raised subject to the imposition of an Archaeological structure-recording and 
archaeological work programme conditions.  
 
Planning Consideration Key Issues 
 
The key issues for consideration in the determination of this planning application are: 
i. The principle of development  
ii. Design, density & impact on established character; 
iii. Residential amenity; 
iv. Highways and parking 
 
The principle of development  
  
The site is part of a defined shopping centre (secondary retail frontage).  Whereas no retail 
use has been proposed for the ground floor of the new building, it is recognised that the 
main focus for retail activity is Shirley Road and the immediate return into Shirley Avenue. 
Those elements are outside the application site. Less retail (storage) space on the 
application site is not considered harmful to the overall vitality and viability of the entire 
defined shopping centre.  
 
This technic
[...]
elopment and to ensure the retention, or if 
necessary replacement, of trees which make an important contribution to the character of the area. 
 
 
11. APPROVAL CONDITION - Code for Sustainable Homes [Pre-Occupation Condition] 
 
Written documentary evidence demonstrating that the development will achieve at minimum Level 
3 of the Code for Sustainable Homes shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and verified 
in writing prior to the first occupation of the development hereby granted, unless an otherwise 
agreed timeframe is agreed in writing by the LPA. The evidence shall take the form of a post 
construction certificate as issued by a qualified Code For Sustainable Homes certification body. 
 
 
 



 

 13

REASON: 
To ensure the development minimises its overall demand for resources and to demonstrate 
compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development 
Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010). Also to comply with policy NRM11 of the 
Regional Spatial Strategy for the South East of England adopted version (May 2009) – CSH has 
since replaced Eco Homes for new build developments. 
 
 
12. APPROVAL CONDITION - Renewable Energy - Micro-Renewables (Pre-Commencement 
Condition) 
 
An assessment of the development’s total energy demand and a feasibility study for the inclusion of 
renewable energy technologies on the site, that will achieve a reduction in CO2 emissions [of at 
least 12.5%] must be conducted. Plans for the incorporation of renewable energy technologies to 
the scale that is demonstrated to be feasible by the study, and that will reduce the CO2 emissions 
of the development [by at least 12.5%] must be submitted and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the development hereby granted consent. 
Renewable technologies that meet the agreed specifications must be installed and rendered fully 
operational prior to the first occupation of the development hereby g
[...]
 – Foul and Surface Water Disposal - [Pre-commencement condition] 
 
Construction of the development shall not commence until details of the proposed means of foul 
and surface water sewerage disposal have been submitted to, and approved by the local planning 
authority. Once approved the development shall be implemented in accordance with the agreed 
details and thereafter retained and maintained at all times.  
 
Reason  
To ensure appropriate connection with the foul drainage system and drainage provision. 
 
 
19. APPROVAL CONDITION - Archaeological work programme [Performance Condition] 
 
The developer will secure the completion of a programme of archaeological work in accordance 
with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted to and approved by the Local 
planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the archaeological investigation is completed. 
 



 

 15

20. APPROVAL CONDITION - Archaeological structure-recording [Pre-Commencement Condition] 
 
No development shall take place within the site until the implementation of a programme of 
recording has been secured in accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been 
submitted to and approved by the Local planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the recording of a significant structure is initiated at an appropriate point in 
development procedure. 

 
 
Reason for granting Planning Permission 
 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the Development 
Plan as set out below. The site is part of a defined shopping centre (secondary retail frontage).  
Whereas no retail use has been proposed for the ground floor of the new building, it is recognised 
that the main focus for retail activity is Shirley Road and the immediate return into Shirley Avenue. 
Those elements are outside the application site. Less retail (storage) space on the application site 
is not considered harmful to the overall vitality and viability of the entire defined shopping centre.  
This technical failure to meet policy REI4 is therefore not considered to justify a refusal.  Other 
material considerations including the design, impact on the residential amenity of neighbouring 
dwellings and highway safety issues have been considered and are not judged to have sufficient 
weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where applicable conditions have been applied in 
order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 
38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should 
therefore be granted.  
 
Saved Policies - SDP1(i), SDP5, SDP7 (iv) (v), SDP9 (v) H2 (ii) (iii) (vii), CLT5, CLT6 and REI4 of 
the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006). 
 
CS5, CS13 (11) (12), CS15, CS16, CS19, CS20, CS25 of the adopted Core Strategy (January 
2010). 
 
Note to Applicant - Pre-Commencement Conditions 
 
Your attention is drawn to the pre-commencement conditions above which require the full terms of 
the condition to be satisfied before development commences.  In order to discharge these 
conditions you are advised that a formal application for condition discharge is required. You should 
allow approximately 8 weeks, following validation, for a decision to be made on such an application.  
It is important that you note that if development commences in without the condition having been 
formally discharged by the Council in writing, any development taking place will be unauthorised in 
planning terms, invalidating the Planning Permission issued. Furthermore this may result in the 
Council taking enforcement action against the unauthorised development.  If you are in any doubt 
please contact the Council’s Development Control Service. 
 
Informative:- 
A formal application for connection to the public sewerage system is required in order to service 
this development. To initiate a sewer capacity check to identify the appropriate connection 
[...]
 Involvement  

Appendix attached 

1 Relevant Planning Policy   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7



 

 2

Recommendation in full 
 
Delegate to Head of Planning and Sustainability to grant planning permission subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure: 
 
1.  a    A financial contribution towards the provision of public open space and equipment in 

accordance with policy CLT5 & IMP1 of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan 
and applicable SPG.  

 
b    A financial contribution towards the provision of a new children’s play area and 

equipment in accordance with policy  CLT6 & IMP1 the adopted City of 
Southampton Local Plan and applicable SPG.  

 
c    A financial contribution towards site specific transport contributions for highway 

improvement in the vicinity of the site in accordance with IMP1 the adopted City of 
Southampton Local Plan and  appropriate SPG to encourage sustainability in travel 
through the use of alternative modes of transport to the private car.  

 
d    A financial contribution towards strategic transport contributions for highway 

network improvements in the wider area as set out in the Local Transport Plan and 
appropriate SPG.  

 
e   A highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the adjacent highway network 

attributable to the build process is repaired by the developer.  
 
f    A financial contribution towards affordable housing in accordance with appropriate 

SPG.  
 
And that in the event that the legal agreement is not  been completed by 25th June 2010 
that the D C Manager be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure 
the provisions of the Section 106 Agreement.  
 
Site and surroundings  
 
The application site relates to an existing office building located within the Inner Avenue 
area of Southampton.  The semi-detached property is neighboured by residential dwellings, 
within a predominately residential area of the city.  
 
The property currently h
[...]
sumption during the lifetime of the development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The plan shall state the internal potable water consumption rates in 
litres per person per day (l/p/d) for each measure/technique adopted, and the plan shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in writing prior to the commencement of the 
development hereby granted consent.  
 
REASON: 
To minimise the impact of the development on water resources and to comply with policy CS20 of 
the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version 
(January 2010). 
 
 
07. APPROVAL CONDITION - Bat Inspection [Prior Commencement Condition]  
 
Prior to the development taking place, the building must be inspected for the presence of Bats. If 
Bats are discovered within the building work must be stopped, the local planning authority informed 
and advice sought from Natural England on how to proceed. Development must not proceed until 
the developer has written confirmation from the local planning authority that the works can proceed. 
If Bats are not discovered within the building this must be put in writing to the local planning 
authority prior to the commencement of works.  
 
Reason:  
For the safeguarding of species protected by The Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) 
and the conservation of biodiversity as the site is potentially of ecological interest. 
 
 
 



 

 12

08. APPROVAL CONDITION - Wheel Cleaning Facilities [Pre-Use Condition] 
 
During the period of the preparation of the site, excavation for foundations or services and the 
construction of the development, wheel cleaning facilities shall be available on the site and no lorry 
shall leave the site until its wheels are sufficiently clean to prevent mud being carried onto the 
highway. 
 
Reason: 
In the interests of highway safety. 
 
09. APPROVAL CONDITION - Contractors Compound (Pre-Commencement Condition) 
 
No commen
[...]
y of neighbouring dwellings and highway safety issues have been 
considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and 
where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. Objections 
regarding overintensive use of the site, where the quality of living accommodation proposed is of an 
acceptable standard, have been carefully considered.  The proposals are considered to be an 
appropriate re-use of an existing building.  The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission 
should therefore be granted.  
 
Saved Policies - SDP1(i), SDP5, SDP7 (iv) (v), SDP9 (v) H2 (ii) (iii) (vii), H5, CLT5, CLT6, of the 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006). 
 
CS5, CS13 (11) (12), CS15, CS16, CS19, CS20 of the adopted Core Strategy (January 2010). 
 
Note to Applicant - Pre-Commencement Conditions 
 
Your attention is drawn to the pre-commencement conditions above which require the full terms of 
the condition to be satisfied before development commences.  In order to discharge these 
conditions you are advised that a formal application for condition discharge is required. You should 
allow approximately 8 weeks, following validation, for a decision to be made on such an application.  
It is important that you note that if development commences in without the condition having been 
formally discharged by the Council in writing, any development taking place will be unauthorised in 
planning terms, invalidating the Planning Permission issued. Furthermore this may result in the 
Council taking enforcement action against the unauthorised development.  If you are in any doubt 
please contact the Council’s Development Control Service. 
 
Informative:- 
A formal application for connection to teh public sewerage system is required in order to service 
this development. To initiate a sewer capacity check to 
[...]
eme does not conflict with the existing city centre charging structure 
and strategy.  
 
 
Reason for granting temporary permission until 30 March 2013 
 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the Development 
Plan as set out below. Other material considerations including surrounding character and amenity 
have been considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the 
application. Where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. As the 
City Centre Action Plan is not due to be adopted until 2013 and given that this is an existing 
situation having a neutral effect on the amenities of the area - introducing some activity and natural 
surveillance to the area - it is considered unreasonable to object to the principle of the proposal for 
a further temporary period.  The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus temporary permission until 30 March 
2013 should therefore be granted. 
 
Policies - SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP11 and SDP17 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006); and, 
 
CS18, CS19 and CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document (January 2010). 
 

 



 

 6

 
Application 10/00242/FUL - 20-24 Orchard Place   Appendix 1 

 
Relevant Planning Policy 
 
Adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2006) 
 
SDP1 (Quality of Development) 
SDP4 (Development Access) 
SDP5 (parking) and Appendix 1 
SDP7 (Context) 
SDP9 (Scale, Massing and Appearance) 
SDP10 (Safety & Security) 
SDP11 (Accessibility & Movement) 
SDP17 (Lighting) 
REI 11 (v) (Allocation for light industrial purposes) 
 
Local Development Framework, Core Strategy Development Plan Document, Adopted 
Version (January 2010) 
 
CS18 Transport: Reduce – Manage – Invest 
CS19 Car & Cycle Parking 
CS20 Tackling and Adapting to Climate Change 
 
National planning guidance 
 
PPS1 – Delivering sustainable communities 
PPS4 – Planning for sustainable economic growth 
PPG13 - Transport 



 

 7

 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	Consideration of  Planning Applications
	6 Land to the rear of 429 Shirley Road - 10/00283/FUL
	7 59 Avenue Road - 10/00311/FUL
	8 20-24 Orchard Place - 10/00242/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 May 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Jones, Letts, Norris, Osmond, Slade and 
Thomas 
 

Apologies: Councillor Raymond Mead 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Jones be elected Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 
2010/2011. 
 

2. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted that Councillor Norris was in attendance as a nominated substitute for 
Councillor Mead in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th April 2010 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
Copy of all reports circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes. 
 
 

4. LAND TO THE REAR OF 429 SHIRLEY ROAD - 10/00283/FUL  

Redevelopment of the site. Erection of a part 2-storey and part 3-storey building to 
provide 10 flats (1x one bedroom, 6 x two bedroom and 3 x three bedroom) with 
associated works 
 
Mr Sennitt (Applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE OFFICER RECOMMENDATION TO 
DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY TO 
GRANT CONDITIONAL  PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT TO THE APPLICANT 
ENTERING INTO A SECTION 106 LEGAL AGREEMENT WAS CARRIED 
UNANIMOUSLY. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Sustainability  to 
grant conditional planning approval subject to:- 
a) the conditions in the report and the amended conditions below; 
b) the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure: 



 

- 2 - 
 

1. a financial contribution towards the provision of public open 
space and equipment in accordance with policy CLT5 and IMP1 
of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan and applicable 
SPG;  

2. a financial contribution towards the provision of a new children’s 
play area and equipment in accordance with policy  CLT6 and 
IMP1 the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan and applicable 
SPG;  

3. a financial contribution towards site specific transport 
contributions for highway improvement in the vicinity of the site in 
accordance with IMP1 the adopted City of Southampton Local 
Plan and  appropriate SPG to encourage sustainability in travel 
through the use of alternative modes of transport to the private 
car;  

4. a financial contribution towards strategic transport contributions 
for highway network improvements in the wider area as set out in 
the Local Transport Plan and appropriate SPG; 

5. a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is 
repaired by the developer;   

6. a refuse management plan to outline the methods of storage and 
waste collection of refuse from the land in accordance with policy 
SDP1  of the development plan and appropriate SPG; and 

7. an affordable housing provision in accordance with appropriate 
SPG.  

(ii) that the Head of Planning and Sustainability be authorised to refuse 
permission should the Section 106 Agreement not be completed by 25th June 
2010 on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 
Agreement. 

 
Amended Conditions 
 
12 - Renewable Energy - Micro-Renewables 
An assessment of the development’s total energy demand and a feasibility study for the 
inclusion of renewable energy technologies on the site, that will achieve a reduction in 
CO2 emissions [of at least 20%] must be conducted. Plans for the incorporation of 
renewable energy technologies to the scale that is demonstrated to be feasible by the 
study, and that will reduce the CO2 emissions of the development [by at least 20%] 
must be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of the development hereby granted consent. Renewable technologies 
that meet the agreed specifications must be installed and rendered fully operational 
prior to the first occupation of the development hereby granted consent and retained 
thereafter. 

REASON: 

To reduce the impact of the development on climate change and finite energy 
resources and to comply with adopted policy CS20 of the Local Development 
Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 
2010). Also to comply with policy NRM11 of the Regional Spatial Strategy for the South 
East of England adopted version (May 2009). 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 



 

- 3 - 
 

The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. The site is part of a defined shopping centre 
(secondary retail frontage).  Whereas no retail use has been proposed for the ground 
floor of the new building, it is recognised that the main focus for retail activity is Shirley 
Road and the immediate return into Shirley Avenue. Those elements are outside the 
application site. Less retail (storage) space on the application site is not considered 
harmful to the overall vitality and viability of the entire defined shopping centre.  This 
technical failure to meet policy REI4 is therefore not considered to justify a refusal.  
Other material considerations including the design, impact on the residential amenity of 
neighbouring dwellings and highway safety issues have been considered and are not 
judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where 
applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme 
is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be 
granted.  
Saved Policies - SDP1(i), SDP5, SDP7 (iv) (v), SDP9 (v) H2 (ii) (iii) (vii), CLT5, CLT6 
and REI4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006).  CS5, CS13 
(11) (12), CS15, CS16, CS19, CS20, CS25 of the adopted Core Strategy (January 
2010). 
 
 
 
 

5. 59 AVENUE ROAD - 10/00311/FUL  

Alterations to existing building including new windows and doors and change of use to 
provide 12 flats (9 x studio flats, 2 x one bedroom flats and 1 x three-bedroom flat) with 
associated refuse store. 
 
Mr Holmes (Agent) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE OFFICER RECOMMENDATION TO 
DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY TO 
GRANT CONDITIONAL  PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT TO THE APPLICANT 
ENTERING INTO A SECTION 106 LEGAL AGREEMENT WAS CARRIED 
UNANIMOUSLY 
 
RESOLVED  

(i) that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Sustainability  to 
grant conditional planning approval subject to:-  
a. the conditions in the report, the amended and additional conditions below; 
b. the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure:- 

1. a financial contribution towards the provision of public open 
space and equipment in accordance with policy CLT5 and IMP1 
of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan and applicable 
SPG; 

2. a financial contribution towards the provision of a new children’s 
play area and equipment in accordance with policy  CLT6 and 
IMP1 the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan and applicable 
SPG; 



 

- 4 - 
 

3. a financial contribution towards site specific transport 
contributions for highway improvement in the vicinity of the site in 
accordance with IMP1 the adopted City of Southampton Local 
Plan and  appropriate SPG to encourage sustainability in travel 
through the use of alternative modes of transport to the private 
car; 

4. a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is 
repaired by the developer; and 

5. the local planning authority will not seek an affordable housing 
contribution subject to the approved works being carried out, and 
all units being ready for occupation, within 18 months of the date 
of the decision. If the units are not available for occupation by this 
date, an affordable housing contribution will have to be paid or a 
subsequent viability assessment submitted, at the cost of the 
developer, to determine what amount could be reasonably 
sought.  

(ii) that the Head of Planning and Sustainability be authorised to refuse 
permission should the Section 106 Agreement not be completed by 25th June 
2010 on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 
Agreement. 

 
Amended Conditions 
1 - Physical works 
The development works hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the 
date on which this planning permission was granted. 
REASON: 
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
7 - Bat Inspection  
Prior to the development taking place, the building must be inspected for the presence 
of Bats. If Bats are discovered within the building work must be stopped, the local 
planning authority informed and advice sought from Natural England on how to 
proceed. Development must not proceed until the developer has written confirmation 
from the local planning authority that the works can proceed. If Bats are not discovered 
within the building this must be put in writing to the local planning authority prior to the 
commencement of works.  
REASON:  
For the safeguarding of species protected by The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as 
amended) and the conservation of biodiversity as the site is potentially of ecological 
interest. 
 
Additional Conditions 
16 – Front boundary wall  
The front boundary wall as shown in approved drawings C10/29.13 Rev B and 
C10/29.12 Rev B shall be built prior to the occupation of the dwellings hereby approved 
and thereafter retained at all times.  
REASON: 
To enable the local planning authority to control the development in the interests of 
visual amenity and the prevention of off road car parking.  
 



 

- 5 - 
 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations including the loss of 
office accommodation, the impact on the residential amenity of neighbouring dwellings 
and highway safety issues have been considered and are not judged to have sufficient 
weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where applicable conditions have been 
applied in order to satisfy these matters. Objections regarding over intensive use of the 
site, where the quality of living accommodation proposed is of an acceptable standard, 
have been carefully considered.  The proposals are considered to be an appropriate re-
use of an existing building.  The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning 
permission should therefore be granted.  
Saved Policies - SDP1(i), SDP5, SDP7 (iv) (v), SDP9 (v) H2 (ii) (iii) (vii), H5, CLT5, 
CLT6, of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006).  CS5, CS13 (11) 
(12), CS15, CS16, CS19, CS20 of the adopted Core Strategy (January 2010). 
 
 

6. 20-24 ORCHARD PLACE - 10/00242/FUL  

Renewal of 06/01681/TEMP for continued use of land for parking 24 cars for a further 3 
years (until 31.03.2013) 
 
Mr Barker (Applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE OFFICER RECOMMENDATION TO GRANT 
CONDITIONAL TEMPORARY PLANNING PERMISSION UNTIL 31.03.2013 WAS 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

RESOLVED that temporary planning approval be granted subject to the 
conditions in the report. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations including 
surrounding character and amenity have been considered and are not judged to have 
sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application. Where applicable, conditions have 
been applied in order to satisfy these matters. As the City Centre Action Plan is not due 
to be adopted until 2013 and given that this is an existing situation having a neutral 
effect on the amenities of the area - introducing some activity and natural surveillance 
to the area - it is considered unreasonable to object to the principle of the proposal for a 
further temporary period.  The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus temporary 
permission until 31 March 2013 should therefore be granted. 
Policies - SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP11 and SDP17 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006); and CS18, CS19 and CS20 of the 
Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (January 
2010). 
 


